February 4, 1943

On June 30, 1941 the varitime Commission prepared a
memorandun entitled "Discussion of Reinforeed Concrete Ship lesign™
This pointed oul that during the world war the conerete ship program
had been disappointing. Five 7500-ton tankers and four 3500 ton
earge shipe were built. Une 7500-ton carge ship was designed and
partly built. The carrying capacity of steel ships per dead-weight
ton was greater then, and still remaine greater than that of concrete
ships,

There is no record of any of the world war ships meking an
official ervesing and very sketchy records of thelr performance. The
shortest bullding time during the last war was 547 days for the 7500~
ton shipe and 396 days for the 3500-ton ships. The formes necessary
for rapid and repeated use in pouring a series of concrete ships will
weigh about ss mueh as the hull iteelf and cost five or ten iLimes as
much., mm&lpsmlummmtum/ﬁeﬂodﬁw,
for concrete is precticsl ly worthless in tension, snd Lhe reinforeing
steel must Lake all of the leoad. Hinlsum thlckness is dictated by
coverage of reinforeing steel, and this resulis in excessive weight
of hull., Conerete shipe are more susceptible to impact damage than
steel but are much easier to repair. Because of their lack of dead-
weight cepacity as compared with steel, conerete ships are particularly
unsulted to oil or other dense cargoes.



The memorandum containing the above conelusions was' signed
W H. D. Carr, Head of the Hull Sclentific and Research wmit.

The Maritiue Coammission proceeded, however, to prepare a
progran and specifications for reinforced concrete barges during

sugust and asked for proposals Lo be submitted by September 30,

1941,
About 14 of a total of 64 proposals were selected about

October 5, 1941 for further megotistion with their spomsors, After
the proposals had been requested, it was determined to man the ships
and changes had to be made accordingly.

On November 8 the aritime Commission approved contracts
for five barpes each with the rert Newark Shipbullding Corperatiocn
near Newark , M. J., Conerete Ship Constructers near San Diege,
Californie and Can Jacinte “hipbullders near fouston, Texas.

The propesals for the econstruction of concrete barges
hed required the compsnies to submit alternate proposals for
(1) fixed sum; (2) priece adjusted to labor and material eost; and

(3) cost plue a variable fee, The Haritize Commission chose to



-3-

mh-umlmﬂbmﬂ.lmm&nh
& contract with the Port Newerk Shipbuilding Corporation. The
contrect provided (Art., VI) that the barges were to be completed
mz,wws,mze,maamommn,lmmmiw.
mjmummﬂmuplmndminuummehmpdu
mwmmmx«mmm
oceur.

The sontract is on the regular form of what the Maritime
Commission eells ite COST WINUS CONTRACT, or ADJUSTED CORTRACY.
It provides & vrice of 0548,292.00 per vessel or & tolal of
32;7&1,“9.00 (Art,IIT) subject to increase or decrease for increased
wmﬂh‘bﬁ'mmm,wm“ﬁmwﬂh
the eontract (irt. V). Subdivision (a) of Article V increases
wmmmmmmumwrnamwm
figures, Subdivision (d) of Artlcle V provides that im the event thet
mmm.mremmxwwmmmprm
uwwhwmamatrmrmm.mmm
under Article XTIV shall become the contract price. irtiele IIV
mﬂdptﬁinlpammmtdtMmtuﬁpﬂu
mumwmmum&wmnpmor
the value of the work done snd materials on hand which is repre-
sented by the cost thereof, inelusive of overhead,

The net result of the contract is that the contrsctor
Mmm&hﬂypﬂiﬂpmtmﬁuhthaflhwﬁotm
work done snd the materials on hand regardless of whether the msterikls



“‘_

have been usec. The contract price is then adjusted upwards to
msmummwumrﬁumuymmumd
nS.M.Wpremw,mWhoWuaMfou.
The supposed advantages of this type of contract are that in the
event thet the cost should be less than the contract price, the
mummmmmumummdwmwa
m»twmummmwwammmmm
as adjusted (Art. XIVd). The viee of the contract is that there
is mo eeiling on the cost.
nmwnntwuuuuwmwma
mwomwammn.l%z,mm-mummh-
w.mzmmmrormﬁwwuoz
Docember 3L was §hykb6,855.68, §760,497.45 of which wae overhead,
MMuthwmlﬂlllnpmd
considerstion, and, according to the Maritive Commission, the
mofmmdmnumuormﬁ,xm

wae as follows:
1 = 8548
2 - 8.9
3 = 0.2
L - 50
5

- B



It is therefore obvious that the total cost will be from two
to three times the arount of the so-called contract price of
$2,761,460.00, Fresent estimates of total cost of the five barges
based on the cort to date of the first barge.projected to its
completion will be §7,021,150.

The Port llewark Shipbulldi:g Corporation, which received this
econtract, was a corporation which had been organiged for the purpose
and whiech at the time of the contract had no assets and no
liabilities. Its stockholders were Benjamin Rachlin, Albert
Raehlin, T. V. Standifer, E. A. Hurst and J. T. Freeman. The two
Rachlins held 75% of the stock; Standifer and Huret 10{ each and
Freeman 58. The two Hachlins owned the bulk of the stock of the
Franklin Lumber Comrany from which Clifford F. lacivoy Company
WMafiuMW&rmm,ﬁ.J.
Housing projeet. Ctandifer wes the brother of Guy Standifer, who
wae held in high esteem by the Haritime Commission as a shipbuilding
expert. Hurst is President of New York Harbor Drydock Company.
Freeman was atiorney for the Rachlins. They pald nothing for their
stock and expected to bui.d the barges at the old submarine base on
land adjacent to the Franklin lumber Compeny at Port Newark, N. J.,
which they expected to lease from the city of Newark. Ailso, they
expected to use their own bulldings im the Franklin Lumber Company
for drafti g, mill work and other purposes. There were 28 sets
of ways which Brajamin Hachlin states could have been rehabilitated



for §70,000.00. The Navy has since taken over the site for use
by the Federal Ship Yards et Kesrney.

The Port Nowark Shipbuilding Corporetion was unable to obtain
finanelng and Standifer introdusced ¥r. C. F. EacEvoy into the
situations Haciivoy disoussed the possibility of taking a subcontrsct
or of taking & majority interest snd ulti-ately agreed to participate
only if substentially all of the stock should be transferred te
his company, the Clifford F. Macivoy Corpanys The two Hachlins and
Freeman gave up their 80X of the stoek in exchange for agreements
whereby Henjamin Hachlin and ilfred Hachlin were to receive (12,8508.,00
each out of the profits of the corporation if and when earnede
Subsequently, Alfred 'achlin seld his right to receive profits
for §4600.00s The balance of the stock held by Standifer and Hurst
wes acquired by the Clifford F. ¥acEvoy Company in exchange for an
agroement to give te emch of them 5% of the earnings, if any, on the
five=barge contract when earned snd received,

Standifer was employed by the MacEvey Shipbuilding Cerporation
at a salary of §9,000,00 per year until May 15, 1942.

The net result of these trsnsactions was that the Clifferd F.
Mackvey Company, which had itself submitted a proposal which had been
turned down, acquired the stock of the Fort Newark Shipbuilding
Cozpany and changed its name te the Mackvoy Shipbuilding Corporatione
At that peint, the Nacivoy Shipbuilding Cerporation not only had ne



.-

sssets ond 1labilitles but 1t nad mertgaged ite future profits
and it had sequired the servieces of ¥r. ftandifer st §9,000.00
per year.

Macivoy decided to build the barges &t Cavannah, Georgla
at the site whieh he had intended to use in the propesal which had
bean rejected by the ¥aritime Cosmizsion. The reason which he
ssslgns fur the transfer was the fact that Lhere was lsss of a
wage differentisl between bullding tradss and shipyard labor at
Savanuah than ot Newark. ¥r. Beajamin Rachlin testified thab:

"Mhey dida't go ahead witn the lease
and theu the story was that they were

naving difficulty ia getting labor %o
do the work. It wae & cuestion of

ummmmmwmummma
which was to be dome for the account of sad at the epense of the

The MacEwes “hipbullding Corporation obbained funds tirough an
agreement with the Yarine Vidlsnd Trust Company, whieh extended a
1ine of credit for 2 mililon dollars at 3% lnterest secured by
an aslgmment dsted February 5, 1942 of the contract between the



mywuwmmmmmm.
thmﬂenauum:

First advance - February 9, 1942
Total to date - #7,841,000
Repaid by Maritime Comm. - +6,562,162.41

*amjmwhmwmmm
mumermmm,ummtmum

the asccount of the iackvoy Shiphunm Gorporation for the eonstruc—
m«:m&u«»uummnmmmu
$321,000.00, which should be contrasted with the §70,000,00 whiech
Nr. Benjamin dachlin testifies would have beea sufficient to
pehabilitate the 28 ways st Newark, N. J. The $321,359.51 includes
mumtmuuwmmmr.mm;w
ummyawmwmam.m.w. The Maritise
mmw;ammm.rmﬂmmammw
$65,000,00, which would indlcste an inflsted value of §66,164.00.
mummuwmuumwmmmr.
mwmmmammwmm,
Inc., w ich were owned and controlled by the Nacivoy family.
m;mmmummnmmmmm



- @ -

m.rmrmmmsunp-mmwm, Ine. indicate
Umpmmbtmm'dmim\.mnt
hd&tﬁahﬁt“lmﬂu;lpnﬁﬁhhmnu
to the Mackvoy Chipbuilding Cerporation, equipment was rented for the
use of the Nachvoy Shipbuilding Corporstion from the Park Avemue
smmmm,m..uumwm
$15,132.72. (See fxhibit 1 snd the chart attached to this memorandum).
The §371,359.51 totsl cost of faeilities for the MacEvoy
Shipbuilding Cerporation also includes §12,511.51 traveling expenses
ﬂMumdwmlnmmmoMortmcnﬂoﬁt.
dacivoy Compeny. ?nmmmmmummuw
MuWeboakaofthcmmmilﬁummm
are believed to be Inflated. The result is that the cost of the
mmuuumm-ysmpmnmgwm-uumu
have been inflated by at least §90,000.00 and possibly by very
mach mOre.
mmmmhmmammmmm
mmsmmwmmrmnuudmmmww
Corporation. m.mmmﬁmmmum
mmm,mmzmmawu.lmmm
n.mammammmyswmmmzwm
construction of an additional 18 barges under an adjusted price
contract. nmmmsmumumumm.m.mm
wmmmmmzmmmmmm
Shipbuilding Corporation, as remtal for the facilities $10,000.00



-m-

per veseel, subject Lo the provision that the total smount %o be
paid should mot exceed the cost of the feecilitles established by
audit of ithe Maritime Commission. The net reeult is that the
¥uekvoy Chipbuilding Uorporaticn may vecelve as much as $180,000.00
M’f&illthtlﬂ&mmthwmtmmmtm
MMhmommwmumtumwﬁumt
without reimbursement in order to perfors iis coniract for the
original © barges.

In sddition,the Maritime Commission agreed to permit the
construction of additional faeilitles for the purpose of handling
the 18 barge coutrsct st a cost originally estimatod to be $750,000,
but which hes now been lacreased to §1,120,000.,00. The Clifford
?.WmuwGMatudﬁOoﬂiﬂ.mtarm
such additional feellities. In additlom, Park Avenue Storage
mmm,m.mmwuwm
ms&.xmumurmwmmmm
of such faellities the sums of §26,922.13 and $6,364.66 respectively
or & total of §33,85.79. (See chart attached to Ixhibit 1)

M%,ONM!MMMI‘WW!!M
this equipment. That amount, plus the cest of labor, which can
mummmmwumm

mm.mnuMuwtum
unmmmmmmwarm
mmsmmmummmmthm
amount of over §37,000. The fees of Hockledge, Inc. for such work



were approximately 20%, or about 17500,

The fees which were to be pafd for the actual building of
the barges on the 5-barge contract were {15,511. per barge on a
total of §77,555., and the fees which were to be pald on the
180barge contract were maximum §66,300, minimum {19,880, per barge
or a total of maximam §1,193,400., minimum §357,840. The fees on
the 18-barge contract were subsequently reduced to maximum 549,725.,
minteum §14,918. per barge or a total of maximum $895,050., minimum
$268,476. becsuse the facilities to be constructed by the Clifford
F. Macivoy Company were going to cost 50 more than had originally
been estimated. Consequently, the total fess for construeting
barges will be maxiemm $972,605, winimum 3346,031.

This alone would be 2 most substantial profit for a cor-
poration which started out with no assets, but in order to obtain
the true profit to Mr, Clifford F. Nacivoy and his fasily, we must
add the 050,150, fee which the Clifford F. kacivoy Company obtained
for constructing the additional facilities for the account of the
saritime Commission, the #7500, ‘neurance ¥hich Rockledge, Inc.
obtained for selling insurance for the project, the $33,485.79
of remtals pald to Park ivenme Storage Coupany and Rockledge, Inc.
for remt of eculpment, or at least the portion thereof (probably
the bulk) by which such remtals were excessive and the §180,000,00
which 18 to be paid by the Maritime Commission under the l8-barge
contraet for rent for the fseilities which were to have been
memmumm; In addition



to these figures, Mr. Macvoy attempted to obtain a salary eof

$25,000.00 per yesr, reimburesble by the Maritime Commission,

which the Maritlme Commission allowed in the amount of 518,000.,
and hle brother, "arren iscivoy, was allowed as a reimbursable
eslary the amount of 12,000,

Conseuently, it appears that Mr, lpivoy and his family
can receive without invesiment a2 sum in exeess of §1,250,000, as
reward for their conmtribution to the conecrete barge program. The
£180,000, rental for facilities, although a windfall for lackvey,
probably cannot be classified as a profit because he built the
faeilities to perform the contraet and their value after the
Uar probebly will be less than their cost. This figure of course
will be subject to increase in Lhe event that the progrsm should
be further expanded or the facilities or sny portion thereof should
be used in any other govermment projeet, or in the event that
Haelvoy continues to supply equipment on renmtal. mmmyr-my
has already made huge profits of a similsr character out of the
defense housing project at Vinfield, N. J., which the Committee
found tc be cne of the worst and most costly housing projects that
had ever been undertaken,

The profits made by lir. Mscivoy are only a partial indi-
cation of the extent of the possible loss to the government. The
present estimated cost of the 5 barges under the first contract
is $7,021.150,, the 18 barges under the second contract §27,816,840.,



““13""

the facilities $1,100,000. snd §180,000, rental for the
facilities originally comnstructed for the 5 barges, or a total
of §36,117,990. Of this sum $6,562,162.41 has already been
exponded, and not one single barge has been delivered, ‘hen

and if all deliveries are made, the government will have obtained
barge carrying capscity of 103,500 tons. Ffuch barges will not
be gelf-propelled, and it will be necessary to build or furnish amn
ocesn~going tug of & walue of approximately §1,100,000. for each
two barges., If all of this is done, we will them have berges
which, according to the karitime Commission, "were not the maximmm
in effielency but were built under a compelling emergency.”

The cost per ton of cargo ecarrying cspacity plus motive
power of the barges will be approximately §434. per ton. This
should be compared with the cost of cargo-carrying capacity of
Liberty ships which varies from $317. per ton to §507. per tem,
dependent on the yard, See ixhibit 2, These figures may be
entirely toe fuverable to concrete barges as they assume (1) that
dacivoy has honestly and correctly estimsted the actual percentage
of cospletion schieved to date, and (2) that estimates of future
costs are not too low. Also, the costs of Liberty ships,with
which the barges are compared, do not réflect the lower costs
thereol which have been achieved in the last few ronths,

The Committee uncerstands that present plane for the use of
these barges conbemplete thet most of them will be howed to virious
polats and used as storage tanks,



